Henry P. Roybal
Commissioner, District 1

" Anna T. Hamilton
Commissioner, District 4

Anna Hansen
Commissionr—;-r, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

Ed Moreno
.. Commissioner, Dt’st{‘fct 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

DATE: August 31, 2018

TO: Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Bill Taylor, Procurement Manager
VIA: Katherine Miller, County Manager

Stephanie S. Clarke, Finance Director
Michael K. Kelley, Public Works Director

ITEM AND ISSUE: BCC Meeting September 11, 2018

Approval of Change Order No. 2 to Agreement No. 2018-0006-PW/MM Between Santa
¥Fe County and H.O. Construction, Inc. in the Amount of $252,556.00, Exclusive of NM
GRT for the Los Pinos Road All-Weather Crossing Project for a Total Agreement
Sum of $1,149,516.92, Exclusive of NMGRT and Granting Signature Authority to the

County Manager to Sign the Purchase Order. (Bil! Taylor, Purchasing/Diego Gomez, Public
Works) ‘

BACKGROUND:

On July 23, 2018 the Arroyo De Los Chamisos experienced a catastrophic flooding event. The
force of the water during the flooding event has changed the flow path of the arroyo. The flow path
has shifted 100 feet south and now runs parallel to County Road (CR) 54.. This change in flow
dircction creates the possibility that water and debris from any future flood events will flow out of
the arroyo and into the road rather than go through the newly constructed Concrete Box Culvert. It
is essential that an erosion control structure be constructed along CR 54 to keep the arroyo within its
historical limits.

ISSUE:

HO Construction is currently under contract for the construction of the All Weather crossing on Los
Pinos Road. The fact they are currently mobilized, it is in the best interest of the County to change
order their existing contract to include the construction of the appropriately designed erosion control
structure to preserve the integrity of CR 54. Without construction of the erosion control structure
the road and surrounding properties will very likely be damaged during future flooding events. The
confractor has provided a cost for this work of $252,556.00, exclusive of NM GRT to build the
erosion control structure.

County Resolution 2014-143 requires BCC approval for any contract amount that exceeds
$250,000.00 or amendment or change order that increases the contract amount by 10% or more.

102 Grant Avenue - P.0. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of Change Order No. 2 to Agreement No. 2018-0006-PW/MM Between Santa Fe
County and H.O. Construction, Inc. in the amount of $252,556.00, exclusive of NM GRT
for the Los Pinos Road All-Weather Crossing Project for a total Agreement sum of

$1,149,516.92 and granting signature authority to the County Manager to sign the purchase
order.

10?2 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



Anna Tricia Hamilten
Commissioner, District 4

Henry Roybal
Commissioner, District 1

Anna Hanson
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3 -

Edward Moreno
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 28, 2018
. TO: Bill Taylor, Procurement Manager
FROM: Shannon Vigil, Project Managerﬁ
. CC: Diego Gomez, Project Engineer QJ\@’” vE

Michael Kelley, Public Work Director

ITEM AND ISSUE: Change Order #2 for CR 54 Los Pinos AWC at Arroyo de los Chamisos

Santa Fe County Projects is requesting Change Order #2 for CR 54 Los Pinos Road AWC at Arroyo
de los Chamisos for the amount of $258,912.56. This will cover the construction of 2 Gabion wall
and dumped riprap.

On July 23, 2018 the Arroyo De Los Chamisos experienced a catastrophic flooding event.  The
force of the water during the flooding event has changed the flow path of the arroyo. The flow path
has shifted 100 feet south and now runs parallel to County Road (CR) 54. This change is flow
direction creates the possibility that water and debris from any future flood events will flow out of

the arroyo and into the road rather than go through the newly constructed concrete box culvert. It is
essential that an erosion contro] structure be constructed along CR 54 to keep the arroyo within its
historical limits.

HO Construction is currently under contract for the construction of the All Weather crossing on Los
Pinos Road. The fact they are currently mobilized, it is in the best interest of the County to change
order their existing contract to include the construction of the appropriately designed erosion control
structure to preserve the integrity of CR 54,

The Contractor will be using a design that was completed by Bohannan Huston, Inc in Auguost 2018
for the Emergency repairs along CR 54 (Los Pinos Road).

The Contractor has provided a price for the Construction of the Gabion wall and dumped riprap.
Santa Fe County Project Staff and the Consultant Engineer have reviewed this price and find it
acceptable. '

102 Grant Avenue * P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



These additional costs will need to be included in the Santa Fe County Agreement No. 2018-0006-

PW/MM with H. O. Construction, Inc. If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at
505-995-6516.

102 Grant Avenue + P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 8§7504-0276 - 505- 986 6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov




Agreement Na, 2018-0006-PW/MM

EXHIBIT 1

CHANGE _ ORDER
PROJECT: 54 (Los Pinos Road) Drainage and Road Improvements / 2018-0006-PW/MM
C(}NYRACTOR HO Construction, inc.
CHANGE GRDER NO: 2
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
PROJECT NO: 2018-0006-PW/VIM
Contractor Telephone: (503} 873-0554

Contractor e~mail:
ENGINEER'S/ARCHITECTS PROJIECTNG:

CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION (Provide definktive reason for proposed change order.)

On July 23, 2018 the Arroyo De Los Chamisos experienced a catastrophic flooding event. The
force of the water during the flooding event has changed the flow path of the arrovo. The flow
path has shifted 100 feet scuth and now runs parallel to County Road (CR) 54. This change in
fow direction creates the possibility that water and debris from any future flood events will flow
out of the arroyo and into the road rather than go through the newly constructed concrete box
culvert. it is essential that an erosion control struciure be constructed along CR 54 to keep the |
arroyo within its historieal imits.

HO Construction 15 currently under contract for the construction of the All Weather crossing on
Los Pinos Road. The fact they are currently mobilized, it is in the best interest of the County to
change order their existing contract to include the construction of the appropriately designed
erosion counfrol strocture to preserve the integrity of CR 34,

The Contractor will be using a design that was compieted by Bohannan Huston, Inc in August
2018 for the Emergency repairs along CR 54 (Los Pinos Read).

The Contractor has provided a price for the Construction of the Gabicn wall and dumped riprap.
Santa e County Project Staff and the Consultant Engineer have reviewed this price and find it
acceptable.



Agreement No. 2018-0006-PW/MM

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: (Provide a detailed description of
the Scope of the Work.)

The project will require the construction of a gabion wall and dumped rebar along the northeast
section of Los Pinos Road. This will entail installing a Gabion wall with dumped rebar along Los
Pinos Road as shown on the design done by Bohannan Huston, Inc.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH THE COUNTY AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
Signatute of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjusiment in the
Cortract Sum or Contract Time.

The Original Contract Sum was £816,404.00

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $80,556.92

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $£896,960.92

The Countract Sum will be increased

by this Change Order tn the amount of $252,556.00
The new contract Sum including this Change Order will be $1,149,516.92

The Contract Time will be increased by _ 60 days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is: _191 days

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Change Order as of the date of last
signature by the parties.

SANTA FE COUNTY:

Anna Hansen, Chair
Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners

ATTESTATION:

Geraldine Salazar Date
Santa Fe County Clerk

Approved as to form:

R. Bruce Frederick Date
Santa Fe County Attorney




Agreament No. 201 8-0006-PW/MM

Finance Depariment:

Stephanie Schardin Clarke Date
Finance Director

CONTRACTOR:

é?W” 8/31/2018

Signatum{ L Date -

Foracio Ortiz President
{Print name & title)

ENGINEER;

1/ | .
N G ™ &R -R0 1B
Signdturt A Date

;iﬁd Gud %‘ﬁ VRTAL W PR,

(Frint name & title)

o
%ﬁfﬂzajﬁwﬁr il f dadn, & B






H.O. CONSTRUCTION, INC

PO BOX 9468
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 871119
PHONE: 505-873-0554

Name / Address

Santa Fe County Public Works

Estimate
Data Estimate #
08/24/2018 2018-63
Project,

County Road 54 Los Pinos Read

Item Description Qty Rate Unit Total
203000 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION 300 38.00|1CY 11,400.00T
602010 RIPRAP CLASS B 740 178.00|CY 131,720,007
602200 GABIONS 240 302.00|1CY 72,480.00T
0C DREDGING OF ARROYO 1,186 22.00;CY 26,092.00T
3 BORROW 388 2800 CY 10,864.00T

EXCLUDED: HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF

MATERIALS, DISPOSAL FEES, PERMITS,

TESTING, AND SURVEYING
Subtotal $252.556.00

Signature
Sales Tax (7.125%) $17,994.62
TOtal $270,550.62
Phone # Fax #

5035-873-0554

505-452-0844







Agrecmment N, 20§ B-A000-7% pbd

{CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: CR 34 (Los Pinos Rosd) Draimage and Road irﬁp%evem&mﬁ / 2018-0006-FW/MM

CONTRACTOR: H. O-8ansiruction, Inc.
CHANGE CRDER '*f;;;{ i '

ARCHITECT/ENGIMNEER: Bohannan Huston, Inc,
PROJECT NO: 201 2-0006-PW/MM
Contractor Telephone: 505-872-0554

Contractor e-maih:
EMGINEER S/ARCHITECTS PROIECT NO:

CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION {Provide deBnitive reqson for proposed change osder,}
The Engineer explains in the altached response letter that while the Contretor was excavating for
the foundation of the {CBC) it was discovered the water table is af the same elovation as the
fundation. ‘The plans never identified the elevation of water table nor did they include any line
items associated with foundaiion siabilization, ¥ is necessary 1o siubilize the foundation prioT io
placing the concrete footings for the CRC. This will require excavating 18 helow the
foundation and installing 18" of rock in order tg place the footings on a stable foundation,
While researching the desizn of the CBC the current Project Staff Iocated 1 Geotechnical report
from 2013, This Geotechnical roport identified the ma@rigbﬁe at 9 fect below the road. For
reasons unknown the construction plans for the CBC never addressed stabilizing the foundation,
Since this work was not shown in the plans the Contrastor had no way o know they would be
required o stabilize the foundation, _ .

The Contractor has provided 1 price for the foundation stubilizatior, Santa Fe County Project Siaff
and the Consultant Engineer have reviewed this price and find it acceptabia,

You are direcled 1o make the following changes in this Contrack: (Provide o detailed description of
the Scope of the Work.)

The project will require the stabilization of the foundation prior 1o placing the concrete footings for
e Conerete Box Culvert. This will cequire excavating 18" below the foundation and installing
18" of rock in order to place the footings on 3 stable foundation, -



Agrement Mo, 2048-IN0G-PW- MM

OT VALID AL SIONED BY BOTH THE COUNTY AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
Signature of the Contractor indieates agreement hevawith, including any adjustment in the Contract
Sum or Contract Tima, ‘

The Originat Contract Surm: BR16,404.00
Met change by previously suthorized Change Orders: 3000

“The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order: $816,404.00
Conteact Sum will be increased/decrensed/unchanged

by this Change Qrder in the amount of: 580,5560.92
The new conbracl Sum including this Change Order: $895,960.92

"The Conteact Time will be incrensed/decrensedfunchonged by 11 days.
“The date of Substantial Completion a3 of the date of this Chanpe Order i

CHANGE ORDER SIGNATURE PAGE

APPROVED
SANTA FE COUNTY I AA A _
% ¥ plitdine Miller
Sunta Fe County Manager
Approved as to forms

R. Bruce Frederick” 7
Santa Fe County Attomey
‘. "

Finance Department:

By P ATy J— - - 5E§§g

Siephanie Schardin Clarke

Finunce Dirgcmr
e g
e , s
CONTRACTOR By ”{‘W‘?""‘/ - Date; 3/ ‘Y J1G

i
rd
£

7
Titles e esSs a/;gﬁ‘“

Iy

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER By: \%A BT Date: /14 (18,
(¥ “* H

Tii%fﬁ ELn %33\5“32 }Zn‘i“ -}%ﬂ\“& Pk o 883
¥ \”} é}




MG, CONSTRUCTION, INC

POBOX 9468
ALBUGUERGUE, NM 871119
PHONE: $05-873-0554

Mame { Address

Engiacering Associate
Samta Fo County Pubilc Works

T g G52 s
estimate
Date Estimate #
GH0RIZ0IR 2618-8
Project

County Read 54 Los Pinos Rosd

fiem Descripiion ity Rete Linit Total
CHANGE ORDER (STARILIZATION FOR '
SUBGRADE ON CULVER AND WING
WALLS) )
§ DIRT REMOVAL AND EXCAVATION 290 BHCY 8,820,007
3 SEXSY STARILIZATION BASE UNDER BOXY 193,46 500 TON B3 TOT
CULVERT 8 TO 8" CRUSHED ROCK 1" DEER
3 47T B CRUSHED ROCK DRLIVERY 183 44 BOHITON - BS4T YT
4 WING WALLS STARILIZATION SUB BASE 1824 4500 TON 489457
UNDER WING WALLS WiTH " TD 37 :
BASALT CRUSHED ROCK .
5 ' TO 8" BASALY CRUSHED ROCK 1323 260170 E1.68T
DELIVERY
& 30X 30 STARILIZATION SUB BASE UNDER 7 A3.881TON £170.807
BOX CULVERT WITH 1-1/2" BASALT
CRUSHED BOCK 6" DEERP
7 1-1/2" BASALT CHUSHED ROCK DELIVERY 47 B.AGITON TI600T
E MK S ETABILIZATION SUB BASE ¥ 43085 TON 31807
UNDERWING WALLS WITH 1-1/2* BASALT
CRUSHED ROCK 6™ RRR
@ B2 BASALT CRUSHED ROCK DELIVERY 7 00 ITON £36.06T
14, WOOD FORME TO STAY 1N PLACE WiTH 638 2B2EF 716607
STEAKS (120 §THSE)
it THRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT in nL0lnaY 00671
Bubtotal
Signaturs
Sales Tax {7.125%)
Total
Fhoned Fax#

303-873-0334

5054520544

Page 1




FLO. CONSTRUCTION, INC

PO BOX 9468
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 871119
PHONE: 305-873-0554

Mame | Address

Engineering Associne
Santa Fe County Public Works

Estimate
Dale Exfimala #
Q2 86:3018 T E-D
&
Project

County Read 54 Los Pinos Road

ftam Desorintion Oy Raig nit Total
iz LABGR 8 LISR DAY 9200647
i3 EQUIBMENT 3 1256885 DAY 190060807
14 FUEL z BB DAY 1Le0008T
15 YIS GUEEN 6 MIL i BLG.0B1LS GOO.OOT: .
MANTAIN WATER LEVEL FOR FOOTINGS
it 3 PUMPEZ", | PLIMIP 3" AN § PUMP 47 3 800000118 8866087
INCLUDES 11081 AND PIPE : '
i7 LABCR 1 Liso0aiDAY 11,506.807
i8 FLEL H 153000 DAY 1,300.4487
i%. QV%SR HEAD i TISLBI{LS TIFLEIT
8, 14 DAY CALENDAR DAYS i4 8481 DAY 2,067
ﬁﬁht@iai 184,856,972
Slonshua
Sales Tax {7.125%) $5,739.68
?{}i&% S86,256.60
Phong # Faxd

5058730554

305-452-0844

Fage




HO CONSTRUCTION AINC - - SHIP TO/

TO: PO BOX-

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87119

OB N !
20219 5

SANTAFECOUNTY
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

94638

NOTES
1

[PURCHASE.
3.FOAPER ",

AND SHIPPING

RDER NUMBER

A PAGE: |
} P.ONO.:
. DATE

INVOICES ARE TO BE IN DUPLICATE.

MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES

CONTAI

NERS.

Santa Fe Count
PROJECT DELIVE
g%?TA FE COUNTY"

INVOICE TO:

Federal Tax 1.D. Number is required for payment.
if unable to fill at prices shown, or mest deiivery day, please adwse immedjately

All iterns subject to terms and conditions

99/14/17

1
182067

DATE CHG: ©03/15/18

V.

EY/PW

ALAMEDA, STE 26-C
SANTA FE, NM

875061

86/36/18

NET

ORTIZ, HORACIO

MARTINEZ, MARICELA

QUANTITY

1 816404

.80

EA

EA
EA

EA

SEE BELOW et e m e e e e et
' . ' EXTENDED
) ITEI\!‘I‘NO AND DESCFHPTIDN . UNITCOST CO_ST
*k-i’-*-*i*'***'*****'ﬁﬂk’i*****:‘;**ﬂ‘***ﬁé**
" CHANGE ORDER .
**’t****************#*ﬁ*****ﬁ**ﬁ*::**
SHANNON VIGIL IS REQUESTING- 1.0060 | 816404.00
| COﬁggRUCEION SERVICES FOR CRS4LOS
PI ;
'vﬁrgEATHER STRUCTURE AT ARROYO DE LQS
‘"REBID OF PROCUREMENT = . & '
2017-0149- PW/MM NEW IFB NO
2018-0006-PW/MM 1
NMGRT 7.00% 1.0000 19911.28
NMGRT 7.00% 1.2000 | 37237.00
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 z.mmﬁ@' 8G556.92
TAX ON CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 1.0600 5739.60
SUB-TOTAL 959848.80
TQTAL 959848.80
REMARKS : ’
09{14617 PURSUANT TO SANTA FE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO
2018-0006-PV/MM EXPIRES: 120 WORKING DAYS AFTER
NOTICE TO PR CEED AGREEMENT APPROVED BY BCC G )N
@9/12/17 AND AUTHORIZING COUNTY MANAGER TO SIGN

/ﬁfm}m cwfv’ﬁ MRS

AUT S:WRE & TITLE

Whlte Vendor s Copy

Yellow - Purchasmg Agent Copy

Pink - Department Head Copy
Blue - File Copy :



_PURCHASE MPGR - PAGE: |
__ORDER THIS PURCHAY. JORDER NUMBER , z
. MUST APPEAR ©ON AlLL INVOICES F.C. NO. 1820867
INVOICES ARE TO BE IN DUPLIGATE. DATE:
SANTA FE COUNTY : ) ]
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO go/14/17
CHANGE #: 1

DATE CHG: 03/15/18

SHiP TO/ Santa Fe f‘g
HO CONSTRUCTION INC PROJECT DELIVE Y/PW
TC: PO BOX 68 INVOICE TO: SANTA FE COUNTY
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87119 opl W, ALAMEDA, STE 20-C
SANTA FE, NM 8 7561
NOTES
VENDQB"_N,Q_, 1 Federat Tax |.D. Number is required for payment.

) 2 If unabie to fill at prices shown, or meet delivery day, please advise immeadiately.
20219 3 All ifems subject to terms and conditions on reverse.

NET

B6/30/18

ORTIZ, HORACIO MARTINEZ, MARICELA

SEE BELOW

" EXTENDED

QUANTITY - TEM NO. AND DESCHIPTIDN : . UNIT cosT

:
********ﬂ**!***ii*****k***ﬁii***iﬁﬁ*

E 4

* CHANGE ORDER
*
***ﬁ********ﬁ************ﬁ*ﬁﬂ******

¥ N %

! + PURCHASE ORDERS, MM.

i : . 03/15/18- ADDED LINES 4 & 5 FOR CHANGE ORDER NO 1

| . TO S A FE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 2018-D0@6-PW/MM

7 ; : : - EXPIRES: UPON COMPLETION NG LATER THAN 131 DAYS
FROM NOTICE TO PROCEED, MM.

R — |

‘REQ/ACCT | 'DATE REQ. BY . PROJECT AMOUNT
00PB180110 | ﬁ?/ﬁ6/17 LGRIEGGC ! 932611, 80
35261674538010"

PBBG180110| ©7/86/17 LGRIEGO 37237.00
35161674538016"

S SIGNED BY THE COUNTY FINANCE
THE COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT.

NOT V,
DiR

/%PJ/L( CoUnTy *"47\%—%

AUTHERZES SIGNATURE & TITLE

White - Vendor's Copy

Yellow - Purchasing Agent Copy
Pink - Department Head Copy
Blue - File Copy




-

g _Af‘b[.‘c_.

v

/ ~ .
] Q;’URCHASE PAGE:
4 ,C NT ., |
H TR Y ORDER THIS PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
, MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES P.C. NO
' - ivoceS A 1 B 1y omanens | 182067
SANTA FE COUNTY ATE:
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO A9 /14717

HO CONSTRUCTION INC SHIP T/ gﬁg}gcchgﬁlgéﬁY/PW
TO: PO BOX 92458 INVOICE TO: SANTA FF

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87119 o1 W. ALAMEDA STE 2¢-C

: ) SANTA FE, NM 8?5@1
————— NOTES
VENDOR NO.© | 4 Federal Tax 1.D. Number is required for paymant.
2 i unable to fill at prices shown, or mset delivery day, please advise Immediately,
20219 3 Ail ltems sub}ect to terms and candinons on reverse
PELVERBY. | EMewm o [ TTESE [ e
Be/36/18 NET
CCONFIRMBY . | o CONFIRM 7O R A R N ,-._,‘BE,@%JIS!TIDNé:b'._'_B:Y{':_;‘;_._f‘_; -
ORTIZ, HORACIOQ MARTINEZ M.ARICELA
SEE BELOW

NOT VALID UNLE
IRECJOROR T

i

816404.00: EA SHANNON VIGIL 1S REQUESTING- 5 1.0000 | 816404.00 !
; CONSTRUCTION ‘SERVICES FOR CRS4 LOS : |
| PINOS ALL | |

gEiTHER STRUCTURE AT ARROYO DE LOS
REBID OF PROCUREMENT
2017-0149-PY/MM NEW IFB NO.
| 2018-0BO6-PW/MM. APPROVED ; ,
19911.28! EA NMGRT 7.00% BUDGET ONLy  1.0000 | 10011.28
37237.00! EA NMGRT 7.00% E:Q i | 1.0000 @ 37237.60 |
%biéézfcﬁiLf O ok (‘jf' | . SUB-TOTAL ~  §73552.28 !
' | 29 2P0 E popar . 873552.28
TI39. 0y Tax SI25 A Tai o T *‘
(5,74, 17-PURSUANT TO SANTA FE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO
2018-8005-PY /MM EXPIRES: 120 WORKING DAYS AFTER
NOTICE TO PROCEED, AGREEMENT APPROVED BY BCC ON
12/17 AND AUTHORIZING COUNTY MANAGER TO S1GN
CHASE ORDERS, HM. ‘
REQ/ACCT ~ DATE REQ. RY PROJECT | AMOUNT
BUO0180110. @7/06/17 LGRIEGO | 836315.28
35261674538610"
DBDO18011D. B7/66/17 LGRIEGO 37237.00
35161674538010

752&@11, vioeaHe /00 bé{ B 5%, 2. 00 Wcu{/é Ym

IGNED BY THE COUNTY FINANCE [ |
COUNTY PUR{CHASING AGENT. ‘“ Fac 4 (v

4

E.

£UTHORIZED SIGNATURE & TITLE : } —Blue - File Copy

N\Nﬂa._‘q



(”“1

(U



£ %
i |
e o

Apnement Neo, 30 54006-2W Bikd

EXHIBITI
CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: CR 54 (Los Pinos Road) Drainage and Road Improvements / 201 8-0006-FW/MM

CONTRACTOR: H. O-Gqpstmuction, inc,

e

CHANGECORDER RO 4

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Sohamman Huston, Inc,
PROJECT NG: 201 8-0006-PW/IMM
Contractor Telephons: 505-873-0554

Contracior e-muail:
ENGINEER S/IARCHITECT'S BROJECT NO:

CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION {Provide definitive reason for proposed change order, )
The Engincer explains In the sttached response latter that while the Contractor was excavating for
the foundation of the (CBC; it was discovered the water tuble is af the same elevation as fie
foundation. The plans never identified the elevation of water toble nor did they include any line
iterns associated with foundation stabilizmion. it is necessary to stabilize the foundation prior to
placing ihe concrete footings for the CBC. This will require excavating 18 below the
foundation ond installing 18° of rock in order to place the footings on o stable foundation,

While researching the design of the CBC the current Project Staff Jocated 3 Geotechnical report
from 2013, This Geotechnical repoit identified the water table at 9 feet below the rogd for
reasons unknown the construction plans for the CBC never addressed stabilizing the foundation.
Bince this work was not shown in the plans the Contractor had no way to know they would he
required to stebilize the foundation,

The Contractor has provided a price for the foundation stabitization, Santa Fe County Project Staff
and the Consultant Engineer have reviewsd this price and find it acceptable,

You are dirccted 1o make the following changes in this Contract: {Provide o detailed description of
ihe Scope of the Work )

The project will require the stebilization ofthe foundation prior o placing the concreie foutings for
the Contreie Box Culvert. This will require excavating 18" below the foundation and installing
18" of rock in order to place the Footings on u stable foundation,



Apaecsment No. 20H5-0006-FW-182

0T VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH THE COUNTY AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
Signature of the Contractor indicates agreement herawith, including any adjustment in the Contract
Sum or Contract Time,

The Ordginal Contract Sum: $816,404.00
Net change by previously nuthorized Change Orders: 50.00

“The Contract Sum prior to this Change Ovder: $816,404.00
Contract Sum will be increased/decressed/unchanped

by this Change Crder in the amount of: $80,556.52
e pew contract Sum including this Change Ovder: $260,560.92

The Contract Time will be inereased/dacrensed/unchanged by __11_ days.
“I'he date of Substential Completion a5 of the dale of this Change Order is:

CHANGE ORDER SIGNATURE PAGE

APPROVED

SANTA FE COUNTY By i)
%} Kotine Miller
Sunia Fe County Manager
Approved as to form; /”"} e
By: ﬁ’f%ﬂfug L L Date: _LZ&B Iz
2, Bruce Fredericl?

Zanta Fe County Altomey

Finanee Depariment; I ,
By AETG S o Drate: f}iﬁigg‘m
Biephanie Schardin Clarke
Finance Ei;ﬁt&ier

g o
& 0

A /"/‘/ /if I
CONTRACTOR By, Tt Date: / 14 /1

" /3 Ty
Tile, G @57 oog s
7

ARCHITZCT/ENGINEER By: \aéf I TIRRA Y.L T Date: 8/14 /i
§ ¥ K £

T%%;e: %&,\ %D B g] E,ﬁi' .?g\@;ﬁﬁmﬁﬂd
e U . i’jj



o
L
..)r

H.O. CONSTRUCTION, INC

PO BOX 9468

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 871119
PHOMNE: 505-§73-0554

Mame { Address

Engineering Associate
Santa Fo County Publie Works

(.
Estimate
Date Estimate §
Q20672018 Pl LR
Profect

Coumty Road 54 Los Pisos Road

ftem Daseripfion iy Fate %}.é%t - Toksl
CHANGE ORDER (STABILIZATION FOR T
SUBGHADE ON CULVER AND WING
WALLS)
[ OIRT REMOVAL AND EXCAVATION 290 2mae{cy £,120.08T
2 FONEY STABILIZATION BASE UNDER BOX 193.45 45.60 1 TON B s T
CULVERT 4" 10 8" CRUSHED ROCK 1" DEREF o
3 4770 8" CRUSHED ROCE DELIVIRY 83148 20603 TONM §.547.68T
4 WING WALLS STABILIZATION SUR BASE 193] 45001TON 458.45F
UNDER WING WALLS WiTH " T 8"
BASALT CRUSHED RGCK_
5 47 TO 8 BASALT CRUSHED ROCK 10.21 8.801TON BLART
DELIVERY i .
] X S STABILIZATION SUB RASE UNDER §7 43401 TON 4, 1781007
BOX CULVERT WITH -2 BASALT
CRUSHED ROCK 6" DREP
7 1-3/2" BABALY CRUSHED ROCK DELIVERY &7 .08 TON TIGL0T
8 X S0 ETABILIZATION SUB BASE 17 43001 TON 33 LA0T
UNDERWING WALLS WTFH 11/ BASALT
CRUSHED ROCK 6 DEER :
g 1-1/2" BASALT CRUSHED ROCK DELIVERY 77 B0 ITON Gi6.007T
it WOOD FORMS TOSTAY IM PLACE wiTH 530 2E2i8F 715687
STEAKRS {120 §THS)
ik TRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT i 3600 BAY SHR86T
Subtotal
Signalure
Sales Tax {7.125%)
Total
Fhongd Fax#
A03.87 10534 5053-432-D844

Pags 1




H.O. CONSTRUCTION, INC

Estimate
FO BOX 9468 .
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 871119 Date Estimate #
PHOME: 503-873-05834 31063518 -
Mame 7 Address
Engincering Associoe s
Santa Fe County Public Works
Projsct

County Bond 54 Los Plnos Hoad

itam Daseription Ly Rale gt Total

i2 LABOR 8 LISDGHIDAY . 5200007

13 EQUIPMENT $ 12504071 DAY 18,800,007

i4 FUEL 2 2040801 DAY LooaoT

i3 VI8 QUEEN 6 ML i .08 LS GOO0T
MAINTAIN WATER LEVEL FOR FOOTINGS

i6 2 PUMPR.Z", § PUMP 3% AND | PUMDP 4" ! B B00.00 LS 8.808.00T
IMCLUDES HOSE AND PIFE

17 LABOR 10 LISGOGIDAY 1L300.007

i8 FUEL i0 iIS0.095 AY LA60.00T

i, OYLER UTAD 1 729181148 T291L81T

20, 94 DAY CALGNDAR DAYE 14 GHGAY 0.067

Subiotal $20,556.92
Signaiure

Sales Tax {7.125%) £5,739.68

Total $86,296.60

Fhone # Fax

F65-273-4534 3054520844

Page 2



February 27, 2048

Shannon Vigii, PE

Y

e

Cauriyard §

7800 Jeffarson 81, NE
Abuquarque, NM
871084335

e bhine.com

voica: 505.823.1000
facehnite: 505,798.7088
ol frea: BO0.877 53502

Santa Fa County Public Works Oeparimant
PO Box 278 .
Sarda Fe, NM 87504

Ra: Los Pinos Rd {CR 54) Construction lssus Regarding Dewalering and Stabilization Undes the
Conersle Box Culveri (CEC) :

Dear Shannon:

Recenily, HO Construction submitied Cost Proposal for siabllization of the subgrade under the CBO
and wing wails oy the Los Pinos Ry {CR 54} project. This stabilization inctudes dewataring the
channel and replacing 18 Inches of the subgrade under the box with clean graval. The Counly has
requesied an explanation for wity Hiege ilams were not in tha original construction drawings.

in November 2018, the geotechnical investigation performed by Geotest, Inc, for the project includsd
three soil borings In the roadway to a dapth of 6-10 fest. The geotechnical report showed that
groundwater was encourtered in {hs daspest boring at 9 feet, The report also showed the existing
salls wers considered suitable to support the box culvert. ¥ was recommendad the proposed strusture
s supported directly on densifisd native solls or on proparly compacted struciural i, Based on the
reporl, the native soils would be sultable for supporiing the CBC. Howsver, after axcavation # was
found the groundwater is fiowing continuousiy such that the confractor is uniable to dewater enough o
compact the exisling soll. This ks an unknows condition that was unable o be pradicted priorto
consiruction. The conltractor is proposing the clean gravel besauss it requires minimal compaction,
ard the ground water can fiow through it similar 1o a French drain.

The ariginal design of the project Insluded pre-Cast concrets box culvesls in order o minimize ciosire
of the roadway for construction. The NMDOT spacification 511-F — Pracast Concrste Box Culvert wag
included in the contrast documenis prepared by the County. This specification includes, *Equipment,
‘naterials, penmite; and manpowsr for da-walering, shoring or rook excavation; and Bedding (Section
304) including Instaltation and compaciion.” The ariginal design overbld the County’s budaet, and the
Counly asked BMi in redasign the CBD io b castin-place: Whern this was complated, this o
speciiication was taken out of ihe confract documents, When the specification was removed by the
County, i should have been replaced by BH! with 2 bid tem for Saclion 240 - Excavation and Backhl
for Major Struciures which would have accountad for similar construciion methods.

i you have any questions, please feef free o comiact ma al (505} 823-1000.

Sﬁmere!y,_

. \W(C{Zﬁ;gh‘ &, L"‘:}ﬁ-&tﬁvw

Jaanatia A Welher, PE
Senior Project Manager
Traffic & Transporiation

JAW e

ey Malthow Santisievan, 8H!
Kavin Murtagh, BMi

iﬁ-1;2{&14ma£m:asmndancaﬁ.etmrs‘\wgﬂ 22818 doex

Engineering 4
Spatial Data 4
Advanced Technologies A



(™ (7

Henry Roybal
Comrissioner, District 1

Anna Trisiz Hamilion
Commissioner, Disiriot 4
Anna Hanson
Cornmissioner, Disiiot 2

Robert A, Anaya
Commissipner, Diskict 3

Edward Maoreno
Comaissioner, District 5

Hatherine Miller
Couaty Manager

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 5, 2018

TO: Bili Taylor, Procurenient Manager
FROM: Shannan Vigil, Project Manager'?s ™
CC Diego Gomez, Profect Engineer

Michaef Kelley, Public Work Divector

ITEM AND ISSUE: Change Order #1 for CR 534 Los Pinos AWC ot Arroyo de los Chamises

Santa Fe County Projects is requesting Change Order #1 for CR 54 Los Pinos Road AWC at Arroyo
de los Chamises for the amount of $88,883.70, This will cover the stabilization of the foundation
under the Conerete Box Culvert {CBC)L '

While the Contractor was excavating for the foundation of the (CBC) it was discovered the water
table is at the same elevation as the foundation. The plans never identified the elevation of water
table nor did they include any line items associated with foundation stabilization. Jt is necessary to
stabilize the foundation prior to placing the concrete footings for the CBC. This will reguire
excavating 187 below the foundation and installing 187 of rock in order to place the foolingson a
stable foundation,

While researching the design of the CBC the current Project Staff located a Geotechnical report
from 2013, This Geotechnical report identified the water table at 9 feet below the road. Forreasons
unkniown the construction plans for the CBC never addressed stabilizing the foundation. Since this
work was not showa in the plans the Confractor had no way to know they would be reguired o
stabilize the foundation.

The Contractor has provided a price for the foundation stabilizetion. Project Staff and the
Consultant Engineer have reviewed this price and find i{ acceptable. -

These additional costs will need to be included in the Santa Fe County Agreement No. 2018-0006-

PW/MM with H. O. Consiruction, Inc. 1f you have any guestions please feel free to contact me at
505-995-6516.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276« Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



Yy

REDL-MIX CONCRETE SAND & GRAVEL LANDSCAPE ROCK
PHONE: (505) 877-5777  FAX: (505} 452-0808

www. GualityMattersHere.com

LOCALLY OWNED & OPERATED
CONTRACTOR: N O Constroction DATE: ZIHBI204E
ATTENTION: Robart SOB: Sanis Fe Downs
PHORE:
Fax: _
Email: i T o
LIRET LMY PRICE DESCRIPTION
Ton £34.00 _ 1 122" Crushed Basalt Dalivared
Ton - %4500 24 Grushed Basall Deliverad
Ton 248,00 £-5" Drushed Basalt Dellversd

Privos good ﬁamugh Junas 1, TS
- “Price basad on 23 ton semitrailer é@iwery
"ﬁsdd $4.50 for tandam delivery

{Payment Terms!
* Paymant torms gre NET 10th )
* Finance charges of 1.5% will be added on late p@ymanw
s * &ma%ssaé}m Yaes will be gddad




{ ™
(] [: i
h N, -
a8 Bliay thanpe ardas jor sreliang veb grade wetey tsile
Janta ke, (LML
fory Tracrintion {3y Buls Link ezl
H BT MERACRIAL AR EMTAYVAHON W HALLRG ryiel 5 IR0 £ $ B 13050
Ey Sy A STAMILITAYICN BATE UTDER SO CUIRT W 4 I 80 S8 5 54848 T S
BEEALE ROCK 1 R0 DIEP
K} ey DELVERY WITH S0STAR DULY BLE TR pasng e 3 A58 TN 5 iy
AND TRAMG AREA AVARABLE
A WIS WELLE TTASRZATION SASE B £ Tn e P 3 AL N0 TR 5 EF5 0
BAEALY BOSY ¥ FOQT DiZP
& RONTE CIELVERY WL BOETAR DMLY BUE TR DUMFHG 15 & 454 TOM 4 EEAD
AN TURIENG ARER AYMLABLE
& CRE STARILTATION BASE UHUER BOX CULVE W/ 41 55 5 £3407 o 14 A, 56% 08
BASELT BONY I3 EOOUTOELR
i Fenng BEUYERY WITH MONTAIL GHLY DU TO IRIBIPNG ui E £57 1 Tom i E 455,55
ANTS TLIRNIMG AREA AVSIAEE
# A WAL LS STOETLITATION BASE Wy §-172” ] £ B40G 1 TGN c % pr k]
BAGALT RIK 143 POOT DEED
o FOGK S TRY WIT) ROBTANL OMLY DUT T RUENS 3 § & 5 Thw Gt h 5.8
ST EIRMING ARER AYRILEME
i L SR AFED STAEES T STAY BUEIED UHIER CONERITE £ 5 R a b3 3 ITBE0
MO R
31 TRATEY COINTRN PR FLAGT RN AND SIBNE MIOVEENT i 11 & fErey s £ 556506
24 TABCH WAGEY 5 TATH BASE 313,95 FRINGE 25 55 SURDEN 108 1% 3 Sk DA - B0 00
1i FreBhAYOE WAISES 1 a0t BASE §17 60 FRICE tA 42 BURCER 1R 1% 3 AELIE 13 £ S&?’l&:ﬁi
33 FLTREARAN IS SALARY 33 b3 ARBLD £35 & 30080
14 SRNTAL RO ORI %\mm
¢ nimal PLIMB W HOWE S R e sl
$ BUAAP SRR W HOGES 3 § LEUL0E MONTHT S p ey
7 LU 25 SUNAP PUSEES H % 1 ASO00 Y MOMIM LG R k]
312 ERERVATOR 11 3 @amady pa 1 335000
18 LIZADER 11 3 meamay ha 1% 25000
i FL i3 % piatin] R 5 P At
3% SO BEVAEERM FIdaL UK AN COWIETE 1 & HER G0 5 4 S LY
i CURYEY FOR BHIGRADE OF RUTY BRD i i% e A L 4 F00.04
13 WORHING DAYE i1 4 - DAEE 15 -
LR TOTRL | % TYLEET.A8
ST ANS & EIES.48
IEFICE YD 5 143578
SRR OTAL H FEAISOS
RT3 B FAALE0
TOiTAL i i ]
o §r%] ) e ]
TOTAL & B8,19%.5%




S
-

Anna Tricia Hamilton
Cornmissioner, District 4

Henry Roybal
Comimissioner, District 1

Edward Moreno
Commiissionar, District 2 Cormmmnissioner, Disirict 5

Robert A. Anaya LN ) Katherine Miller
Comimissioner, District 3 NOR TSSO County Manager

Anna Hanson

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 5, 2018

TO: Bill Taylor, Procurement Manager
FROM: Shannon Vigil, Project Manager ‘g
CC: Diego lGomez, Project Engineer

Michael Kelley, Public Work Director

ITEM AND ISSUE: Change Order #1 for CR 54 Los Pinos AWC at Arrayo de los Chamisos

Santa Fe County Projects is requesting Change Order #1 for CR 54 Los Pinos Road AWC at Armroyo
de los Chamisos for the amount of $88,883.70. This will cover the stabilization of the foundation
under the Concrete Bex Culvert (CBC).

While the Contractor was excavating for the foundation of the (CBC) it was discovered the water
table is at the same elevation as the foundation. The plans never identified the elevation of water
table nor did they include any line items associated with foundation stabilization. It is necessary to
stabilize the foundation prior to placing the concrete footings for the CBC. This will require
excavating 18” below the foundation and installing 18” of rock in order to place the footings on a
stable foundation. -

While researching the design of the CBC the current Project Staff located a Geotechnical report
from 2013. This Geotechnical report identified the water table at 9 feet below the road. For reasons
unknown the construction plans for the CBC never addressed stabilizing the foundation. Since this
work was not shown in the plans the Contractor had no way to know they would be required to
stabilize the foundation.

The Contractor has provided a price for the foundation stabilization. Project Staff and the
Consultant Engineer have reviewed this price and find it acceptable.

These additional costs will need to be included in the Santa Fe County Agreement No. 2018-0006-

PW/MM with H. O. Construction, Inc, If you have ary questions please feel free to contact me at
505-995-6516.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-086-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



Ty



o,
-
P

A

Couriyard |

7500 Jefferson St. NE
Albuguerque, NM
87109-4335

February 27, 2018 www.bhinc.com

voice: 505.823.1000
facsimile: 505.798.7088
toll free: 800.877.5332

Shannon Vigil, PE

Santa Fe County Public Works Department
PO Box 276

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re: Los Pinos Rd (CR 54) Construction Issue Regarding Dewatering and Stabilization Under the
Concrete Box Culvert (CBC)

Dear Shannon:

Recently, HO Construction submitted a Cost Proposal for stabilization of the subgrade under the CBC
and wing walls for the Los Pinos Rd (CR 54) project. This stabilization inciudes dewatering the
channel and replacing 18 inches of the subgrade under the box with clean gravel. The County has
requested an explanation for why these items were rict in the original construction drawings.

In November 2013, the geotechnical investigation performad by Geotest, Inc. for the project included
thres soil borings I the roadway to a depth of 6-10 feet. The geotechnical report showed that
groundwater was encountered in the deepest boring at 9 feet. The report alsa showed the existing
soils were considered suitable to support the box culvert. It was recommended the proposed structure
be supported directly on densified native solls or on properly compacted structural fill. Based on the
report, the native soils would be suitable for supporting the CBC, However, afier excavation it was
found the groundwater is flowing continuously such that the contractor is unable to dewater anough o
compact the existing soil. This is an unknown condition that was unable to be predicted prior to
construction. The contractor is proposing the clean gravel because it requires minimal compaction,
and the ground water can flow through i similar to a French drain. ‘

The original design of the project included pre-cast concrete box cuiverts in ordar to minimize closure
of the roadway for construction. The NMDOT specification 511-F — Precast Goncrete Box Culvert was
included in the contract documents prepared by the County. This specification includes, "Equipment,
materials, permits, and manpower for de-watering, shoring or rock excavation; and Bedding (Section
304) including installation and compaction.” The original design overbid the County’s budget, and the
County asked BHI to redesign the CBC to be cast-in-place; when this was completed, this
specification was taken out of the contract documents. When the specification was removed by the
County, it should have been replaced by BHI with a bid itern for Section 210 — Excavation and Backfill
for Major Structures which would have accounted for similar construction methods.

If you have any guestions, please feel free to contact me at (505) 823-10490.

Sincerely,

wa.:tku (W LD &?h"\ug

Jeanetts A. Walther, PE
Senior Project Manager
Traffic & Transportation

JAW/le

ce: Matthew Santistevan, BH!

Kevin Murtagh, BHI Engineering A

Spatial Data A
Advanced Technologies A

P:120140068\Comespondence\Lslters\Vigil 2-26-18.docx






H.O. CONSTRUCTION, INC

PO BOX 9468
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 871119
PHONE: 505-873-0554

Name / Address

Engineering Associate
Santa Fe County Public Works

Estimate
Date Estimate #
02/06/2018 2018-9
Project

County Road 54 Los Pinos Road

[tem Description Oty Rate Unit Total
12 LABOR 8 1,150.00 | DAY 9,200.00T
13 EQUIPMENT b 1,250.00 | DAY 10,000.00T
14 FUEL 8 200.00 | DAY 1,600.00T
15 VIS QUEEN 6 MIL 1 600.00|LS 600.00T
MAINTAIN WATER LEVEL FOR FOOTINGS
0 2 PUMPS-2", T PUMP 3" AND 1 PUMP 4" 1 8,800.00|18 8,800.00T
INCLUDES HOSE AND PIPE
17 LABOR 10 1,150.00 | DAY 11,500.00T
18 FUEL 1071 150.00 | DAY 1.500.00T
19, OVER HEAD 1 7.291.81|LS 7,291.81T
20. 14 DAY CALENDAR DAYS 14 0.00[ DAY 0.00T
Subtotal $80,556.92
Signature .
Sales Tax (7.0%) $5.638.98
Total $86,125.90
Phone # Fax #

505-873-0554

505-452-0844

Page 2



. .
( -
H.O. CONSTRUCTION, INC E t
stimate
PO BOX 9468 _
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 871119 Date Estmate # |
PHONE: 505-873-0554 020617018 015
MName / Address
Engineering Associate
Santa Fe County Public Works
Project
County Road 54 Los Pinos Road
Item Description Qty Rate Unit Total
CHANGE ORDER (STABILIZATION FOR
SUBGRADE ON CULVER AND WING
WALLS}
1 DIRT REMOVAL AND EXCAVATION 290 28.00|CY 8,120,007
2 50X50' STABILIZATION BASE UNDER BOX 193.46 45.00 | TON §,705.70T
CULVERT 4" TO 8" CRUSHED ROCK 1' DEEP i
3 4" T( 8" CRUSHED ROCK DELIVERY 193.46 §.00 | TON 1,547.68T
4 ’ WING WALLS STABILIZATION SUB BASE 10.21 45004 TON 450457
UNDER WING WALLS WITH 4" TO 8"
BASALT CRUSHED ROCK
5 4" TO 8" BASALT CRUSHED ROCK 10.21 8.001TON 81.68T
DELIVERY
6 50" X 50" STABILIZATION SUB BASE UNDER 97 43.00 ) TON 4.171.00T
BOX CULVERT WITH 1-1/2" BASALT
CRUSHED ROCK 6" DEEP
7 1-1/2" BASALT CRUSHED ROCK DELIVERY 97 8.00 | TON 770.00F
g 50'X 50" STABILIZATION SUB BASE 77 43.00 | TON 3,311.00T
UNDERWING WALLS WITH 1-1/2" BASALT
CRUSHED ROCK 6" DEEP
9 1-1/2" BASALT CRUSHED ROCK DELIVERY 77 8.001 TON 616.00T
10. WOOD FORMS TO STAY INPLACE WITH 630 2.82(SF 1,776.60T
STEAKS (120 STKS)
1L TRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT 10 50.00 | DAY 500.60T
Subtotal
Signature
Sales Tax (7.0%)
Total
Phone # Faxi#
565-873-0554 505-452-0844 !

Page 1




ORTLZ RENT & SALES, INC. S E .
S0 INVoiIce
700 R1IO BRAVO SW s
* LBUQUERQUE, NM 87105 Date Invoice #
272172018 2018-127
Customer
H.O. CONSTRUUTION, INC.
PO BOX 9468 ,
ALBUQUERQUE, NM $711% -
Hours on Meter | Fue! Type /Fuel Amount Due Date Pick Up /Return Time PHONE #
Mone Gag 22172018 (305)873-0554
ltem Deseription Qty Rate Amount
4" Trash Puzp 4" "Trash Pump with hoses 2200001  2,200.00T
3" Trash Pump 3' Trash Pump with hoses ‘ 1,500,00 1,500.00T
2" Trash Pump 2" Trash Pump with hoses inctuded 2 1,150.00 2.300.007
Project: Los Pinos Santa Fe
Proposal
' SUthta] $6,000.00
3 CHARGE FOR TIME DUT NOT TIME USED! ,
WE OR Sales Tax (0.0%) $0.00
Absolutely No Refunds!!! '
Total $6,000.00
BalahCe Due 56,000.00

Phone #

Fax#

E-mail

505-452-0064

hocanstmr:ﬁen@mm.m:n

505:452-0844



SN SemaFe@ AL com

et e ey e e ]

28 - Burhee Liaps <Saliat T > Seeats P, WA B™308 H 110 2 Tel: SU5. JT3-T8073 » Faxs 505074 1129 -

Date:  February 2279 2017
To: HO Construciion

Ref: (R 54 ~Los Pinos Road Drainage and Road Improvements/Santa Fe, NMifSanta Fe Couinty
BSN Santa Fe is pleased to submit this guote for additional work

Description:

1

#  Topo/Verification of Existing De-Watering Operation and Volume Calculations — Lump Surm $800.00

Does notingluds;
¢ Grade Checking
= Traffic control and staking of haul reads, detours, construction signing, and ROW
*  tayoutof sediment and erosion control measuras
®=  GRT {New Mexico Gross Receipt Tax}
»  SWPPP work If any required, on this guoie

No extra work will be performed without the direction from the Contractor. Negotiations by the Contractor with the
Owner for authorization of payments will not be a basis for the Contractor to delay payment to BSN Sania Fe.
Replacernant cost of stakes, on site standby, weekends, after hours and/or any additienal work will be bitled in

aceordance with our Standard Rate Chart. Payment will be due within fifteen {15} days from receipt of invoice.
Fed id: 42-1585863, DFE Mo 11-08-412, CRS-1 No.: 03-D55561-00-8, D&B No.: 03-776-2267, Cuge Code: 1QRAD, Professional Engineering License
Noufs): 23674 and 5894, ALNM TTCP License No.: 222302, NMED: DMI130-12, NVIWFS: 1-739920141222 and City of Santo Fe: 16-00110538,

We are proud to announce that we are the winning recipient of the 2018 Assotiated Genergl Contracters of America Best
Building and Best Public Utility Award for our line of work, in the State of New Mexico,

Sincerely,

;-
S U

Kevin D, Fernande? — Operations Analyst/SWPP Supervisor
A& DBEE Company

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ¢ CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 0 ENGINEERING CONSULYANTS ¢ TRAINING
CONSTRUCTION STAKING 0 MATERIALS TESTINGIARALYSISILABORATORY ¢ SWPP MARAGEMENT ¢ DRAFTING

BSNSaniaFe@anl.com



REDI-MIX CONCRETE SAND & GRAVEL LANDSCAPE ROCK
PHONE: (505) 877-5777 FAX: (505) 452-0806
www.QualityMattersHere.com
LOCALLY OWNED & OPERATED

CONTRACTOR:

HO Constiootion . DATE: 2/18)2018
ATTENTION: Robert JOB: Santa Fe Downs
PHONE:
Fax:
Email: hiconsachan@msn com
| LN UNIT PRICE DESCRIFTION
Ton $34.00 __14/2" Grushed Basalt Delivered
Ton $45.DG 2-4" Crushed Basalt Delivered
Ton $45.00 4-8" Crushéd Basalt Dslivered

Prices good through June 1, 20%8

*Price based on 23 ton semi-trai!er'deiivery
*Add $4.50 for tandem delivery

[Payment Terms:

* Payment terms are NET 10th

* Finance chatges of 1.5% will be added on late payments

/)

* Applicable Takes will be added

il A AL A
Josh ﬁé{e’la | RggregateSales ReprosentatiVe

~

i






A P

; £
é;j ‘. Agreement No. 2018-0006-PW/MM

EXHIBIT H

NOTICE TO PROCEED

TO:  H. O. Construction, Inc DATE: March 3, 2018
' PROJECT: 2018-0006-PW/MM

ATTN: Horacio Ortiz PROIJECT NO.

CONTRACT NO.
IFB NO.

Enclosed is your copy of the Confract, which has been approved. Please consider this letter as
official NOTICE TO PROCEED on the above-referenced project.

Your firm shall commence work within ten (10) calendar days of the above date, un]ess modlﬁed
by Change Order.

It is essential that you make reference to the above-stated project number on all documents sent to
the Architect/Engineer from your office. These documents shall include correspondence, change
order proposals, change orders, payment request statements, and all other project-related matenal
which you forward to the Archltect/Englneer for information and processmg

Also, before you may start any Work at the site, you must (add any other requirements):

OWNER: Santa Fe County
: SFC PUBLIC WORKS/PROJ ECTS DEPARTMENT

By: Shannon Vigil

Project Manger 11



&

<_ g (u Agreement No. 2018-0006-PW/MM

EXHIBIT I

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT: CR 54 (Los Pinos Road) Drainage and Road Improvements / 2018-0006-PW/MM
CONTRACTOR: H. O. Construction, Inc.
CHANGE ORDER NO: 1
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Bohannan Huston, Inc.
PROJECT NO: 2018-0006-PW/MM
Contractor Telephone: 505-873-0554

Contractor e-mail:
ENGINEER’S/ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION (Provide definitive reason for proposed change order.)
The Engineer explains in the attached response letter that while the Contractor was excavating for
the foundation of the (CBC) it was discovered the water table is at the same elevation as the
foundation. The plans never identified the elevation of water table nor did they include any line
items associated with foundation stabilization. It is necessary to stabilize the foundation prior to
placing the concrete footings for the CBC. This will require excavating 18” below the
foundation and installing 18” of rock in order to place the footings on a stable foundation.

While researching the design of the CBC the current Project Staff located a Geotechnical report
from 2013. This Geotechnical report identified the water table at 9 feet below the road. For
reasons unknown the construction plans for the CBC never addressed stabilizing the foundation.
Since this work was not shown in the plans the Contractor had no way to know they would be
required to stabilize the foundation.

The Contractor has provided a price for the foundation stabilization. Santa Fe County Project Staff
and the Consuliant Engineer have reviewed this price and find it acceptable.

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: (Provide a detailed description of
the Scope of the Work.) _

The project will require the stabilization of the foundation prior to placing the concrete footings for
the Concrete Box Culvert. This will require excavating 18” below the foundation and installing
18" of rock in order to place the footings on a stable foundation.



R 7
( Q__ 7 Agreement No. 2018-0006-PW/MM

EXHIBIT J

CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTAN TIAL COMPLETION

R T S ATy

SANTA FE COUNTY - (INSERTDEPARTAENT)

Public Works Director or designee (name):

CONTRACTOR:

Contractor Purchase Order Number:

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:

Project Name:

Contract Date:

Project Description - Article 2 to Agreement Between Santa Fe County and Contractor (include
address and project location description):

The contractor hereby certifies the Work of this project to be in complete conformance to the
Contract Documents and is substantially complete, enabling the County to make use of the Work
as intended.

By its signature below the Contractor further requests Architect/Engineer and County to inspect
the Work and to concur in the Work’s substantial completion by their signature and/or to provide
in a timely manner to Contractor a listing of work items adjudged by them as remaining to be
completed or corrected. Contractor agrees to complete and correct all work items (Punch List)
representative of such listing within __ days from date of receipt from Architect/Engineer.

Contractor

Signature Print Name Date






' Fife Ro. . '

- ﬁféﬁcféﬁbﬁ Recaved

Resatas




i AL S

RETL TS TET AL

oing st duly smarcupon my sath,

deprse prid say thes) ma@m.,._i:mw 1 g ing Satbianl and each and i ol ihedams ontainad thersin, and i) i Same ars true 2 the bast

of ray kncwindon a4 pefial

Suhwmed and awen anbnlnm mg this
¥ comml wm, NOTEVTEYE
A

Pojoaque Scmj_W;

Deeember

108 applicar

B ) Wa B HmryPu‘:ﬁ:
. ,
e
MPRROMALOF SIS ENGIER .
Humber et petmit s RE-41 800 et &) Do tacsivd eaprociod _
ResordedinBock a-:‘i‘- - L2 A *“ ‘ Hﬁmu\unﬂﬁ‘lﬁﬁ'}maﬁ QB haml}.
Pagn boc MR - S SEntd Fe New Mexican

sopbSin et _"_‘-”.'3’2.‘-‘1&.‘.9#:

; far

miaapphcmnmuppmm pmaq:udmsm:ea X
ol b e .".'iuiiﬂ*-‘ 4

Btate Et?bm ttaimmg 1o U driiog of wailts.be sompTed wirh,
urt

er-thet it is oot exerciszed sontwary to’ the public welfars

Amﬁavﬁa:mmmnmm 331205
Dete ST Eppiva) lm2Sutl

ﬂsﬂdblhvdommunw! ey hErs mmgptmvalissmsam:muﬂghu mhmsaal Ehid surfaca
Fiei 8 ary Vit atquivid pilar 1o mk'app‘l:auenj iy prausdga mualrrulasamu:bgummso?m

e zhﬁ sta{:e or &:ﬁntrﬂm{ g gi;a cggggxgg lga_'; gm g;;; ﬂggh;g the

?r::oiatwmpwanumwkssh&ﬂbeﬂlwamzt-mm o
Promal if aplicetion of walsr G bt s shaie Bledan o B

',Aug‘ﬁst 15.- . 20

3,

Tisis I8 ol thap! hiwa exarfu-:w anmmve applicafion o7 it B chango priet o deraion s plase wﬁ!o‘mr{mﬁe af 5 2 Havely approvs

11 e Subjict b the farepuiag provisions upd

Wit i b o spal iy

Gy wt

Janvaxy

Thomas 0. /""mxym N
AR E

&sqmtant Ch:ié;.

Water Rights Divi

AL 50



.-m.@zm'  RG- -‘M-_W
VRG890 --Rmam-%-
RGA8291 - - ROAI5S6

IR - _Pz:wf of. App! ication of Water to Baﬂeﬁmai Use shail hé: mbrmﬁed i !:he State E;ragmeer on
ﬁrbefﬁrex&ngusﬂi 3995 C § ; o

Dated his 2 s day of ity 1995, -













